RESOLUTION NO. 2011-007

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TREASURER, THE CITY ACCOUNTANT AND THE CITY BUDGET OFFICER TO DISBURSE THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND (P104,000.00) PESOS TO COVER THE PAYMENT OF UNPAID OBLIGATIONS OF THE CITY VICE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD AT EIGHT THOUSAND (P8,000.00) PESOS EACH, CHARGEABLE AGAINST THE DONATIONS ACCOUNT IN THE CURRENT BUDGET OF THE SAME OFFICE:-

Sponsor: Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo

WHEREAS, brought in open session is the unpaid obligations of the City Vice Mayor and Members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod for solicitations and financial assistance extended to the city constituents for the previous year with a total amount of P104,000.00 or P8,000.00 each;

WHEREAS, such obligations were not considered and obligated prior to the closing of the Book of Accounts of the city government for CY 2010;

WHEREAS, finding the said disbursement to be in order and necessary;

 ${\bf NOW}, \ {\bf THEREFORE}, \ {\bf on} \ {\bf motion} \ {\bf of} \ {\bf Hon.} \ {\bf Salvador} \ {\bf M.} \ {\bf del} \ {\bf Castillo}, \ {\bf seconded} \ {\bf by} \ {\bf Hon.} \ {\bf Jose} \ {\bf A.} \ {\bf Tuason};$

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the City Treasurer, the City Accountant and the City Budget Officer to disburse the amount of One Hundred Four Thousand (P104,000.00) Pesos to cover the payment of unpaid obligations of the City Vice Mayor and Members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod at Eight Thousand (P8,000.00) Pesos each, chargeable against the Donations Account in the current budget of the same office.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his approval, the City Treasurer, the City Accountant and the City Budget Officer for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

Adopted: January 11, 2011

Xxx xxx xxx

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

GABRIEL H. BORDADO, JR.
City Vice Mayor &

Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor